Journal of Artificial Intelligence and Software Engineering
Vol. 5, No. 1, Maret 2025, pp. 1-13
E-ISSN: 2777-001X, DOI: 10.30811/jaise.v5i1.6300   1
Development of Quadcopter Drone and IoT Module Technology
in Geospatial-Based Air Emission Monitoring
Anindya Ananda Hapsari1*, Devan Junesco Vresdian2, Brainvendra Widi Dionova3, Teddy
Andreansyah3
1,2 Teknik Informatika, Fakultas Teknik dan Ilmu Komputer, Universitas Global Jakarta, Depok, 16412, Indonesia

memberikan kontribusi yang signifikan dalam upaya menjaga kualitas udara dan lingkungan hidup
UCAPAN TERIMAKASIH
Terima kasih kepada DRTPM Kemendikbud Ristek untuk skema PDP 013/L4/SK/VI/JGU/2024 yang
telah support untuk penelitian ini. Dan RMC Universitas Global Jakarta yang telah mendukung penelitian ini.
.
REFERENSI
[1] Kementrian Lingkungan Hidup dan Kehutanan Republik Indonesia, “Indeks Standar Pencemar Udara (ISPU) Sebagau Informasi Mutu
Udara Ambien di Indonesia, ” https://ditppu.menlhk.go.id/portal/read/indeks-standar-pencemar-udara-ispu-sebagai-informasi-mutu-
udara-ambien-di-indonesia.
[2] E. Kusumaningrum, H. B. Hermawan, Sumarsono, and D. Hariyadi, “Analisis kualitas udara menggunakan internet of things di pintu
perlintasan kereta api,” Jurnal CoSciTech (Computer Science and Information Technology), vol. 4, no. 3, pp. 574–579, Dec. 2023,
doi: 10.37859/coscitech.v4i3.6219.
[3] Humas BRIN, “BRIN Bahas Peluang dan Tantangan Pemantauan Kualitas Udara di Indonesia,”
[4] N. Hossein Motlagh et al., “Unmanned Aerial Vehicles for Air Pollution Monitoring: A Survey,” IEEE Internet Things J, vol. 10, no.
24, pp. 21687–21704, Dec. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JIOT.2023.3290508.
[5] I. A. Limon, A. D. Hossain, K. F. I. Faruque, M. R. Uddin, and M. Hasan, “Drone-Based Real- Time Air Pollution Monitoring for
Low-Access Areas by Developing Mobile-Smart Sensing Technology,” in 2023 3rd International Conference on Robotics, Electrical
and Signal Processing Techniques (ICREST), IEEE, Jan. 2023, pp. 90–94. doi: 10.1109/ICREST57604.2023.10070050.
[6] S. Beryozkina and N. Al-Shakhs, “Real-life Application of the Emission Monitoring System by Using a Drone,” in 2020 IEEE
International Conference on Environment and Electrical Engineering and 2020 IEEE Industrial and Commercial Power Systems
Europe (EEEIC / I&CPS Europe), IEEE, Jun. 2020, pp. 1–6. doi: 10.1109/EEEIC/ICPSEurope49358.2020.9160738.
[7] A. Suroto, A. Ubaidillah, M. Ulum, P. Studi Teknik Elektro, F. Teknik, and U. Trunojoyo Madura, “Monitoring Keadaan Udara
Menggunakan UAV (Unmanned Aerial Vehicle) Berbasis Waypoint,” 2019.
[8] F. Zulfiryansyah et al., “Air Quality Monitoring System using Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) Quadcopter Type Sistem Monitoring
Kualitas Udara menggunakan Unmanned Aerial Vehicle (UAV) Jenis Quadcopter,” 2022.
[9] N. Karna, D. L. Lubna, and S. Y. Shin, “Air Quality Measurement Device Using Programmable Quadcopter Drone Towards Internet
of Drone Things,” in 2021 International Conference on Information and Communication Technology Convergence (ICTC), IEEE,
Oct. 2021, pp. 753–758. doi: 10.1109/ICTC52510.2021.9621039.
[10]A. Hapsari, Hajamydeen Asif, and M. Abdullah, “A Review on Indoor Air Quality Monitoring using IoT at Campus Environment,”
International Journal of Engineering & Technology, vol. 7 (4.22), no. 22, pp. 55–60, 2018, Accessed: Mar. 17, 2024. [Online].
Available: https://www.sciencepubco.com/index.php/ijet/article/view/22191
[11]A. A. Hapsari, A. I. Hajamydeen, D. J. Vresdian, M. Manfaluthy, L. Prameswono, and E. Yusuf, “Real Time Indoor Air Quality
Monitoring System Based on IoT using MQTT and Wireless Sensor Network,” in 2019 IEEE 6th International Conference on
Engineering Technologies and Applied Sciences (ICETAS), IEEE, Dec. 2019, pp. 1–7. doi: 10.1109/ICETAS48360.2019.9117518.
[12]A. A. Hapsari, D. Junesco Vresdian, M. Aldiansyah, B. W. Dionova, and A. C. Windari, “Indoor Air Quality Monitoring System with
Node.js and MQTT Application,” in 2020 1st International Conference on Information Technology, Advanced Mechanical and
Electrical Engineering (ICITAMEE), IEEE, Oct. 2020, pp. 144–149. doi: 10.1109/ICITAMEE50454.2020.9398324.
[13]B. W. Dionova et al., “Design and Simulation of Environment Indoor Air Quality Monitoring and Controlling System using IoT
Technology,” in 2023 International Seminar on Intelligent Technology and Its Applications (ISITIA), IEEE, Jul. 2023, pp. 494–499.
doi: 10.1109/ISITIA59021.2023.10221098.
[14]L. P. Pratama, M. Manfaluthy, D. J. Vresdian, B. W. Dionova, A. A. Hapsari, and R. Hambali, “Analysis of CO Pollutant Monitoring
System Using MAPPI32 LORA in Bekasi City,” in 2023 Sixth International Conference on Vocational Education and Electrical
Engineering (ICVEE), IEEE, Oct. 2023, pp. 13–18. doi: 10.1109/ICVEE59738.2023.10348348.